“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 
148 and all other applicable provisions of the Act 
and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-
enactment thereof, for the time being in force), the 
remuneration of Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five 
Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and out of 
pocket expenses for the financial year ending 31 

March 2023 as recommended by the Audit Committee 
and approved by the Board of Directors to be paid to 
Mr. Somnath Mukherjee, F.C.M.A., Cost Accountant 
(Membership No.

[...]

of Directors of the Company on the recommendation of 
the Audit Committee, as the Cost Auditor of the Company 
for conducting audit of the cost records of the Company 
pursuant to the provisions of the Act and rules made 
thereunder for the financial year 2022-23 at a remuneration 
of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand Only).

The Board, on the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee, has approved the remuneration payable 
to the Cost Auditor which is subject to ratification by the 

members of the Company. 

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel of the 
Company or their relatives is in any way, concerned or

[...]

Saxena’s rich experience in the in field of 
production, plant operation, project management, safety 
& environment management etc., it is felt appropriate 
to appoint Mr. Saxena as a Whole Time Director of 
your Company from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2024 at a 
consolidated remuneration of Rs.72,74,527/- (Seventy Two 
Lakh Seventy Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Seven 
Only) per annum (inclusive of Provident Fund, Gratuity 
and all Retiral benefits and allowances etc.), with powers 
to the Board to alter, amend, vary and modify the terms 
and conditions of the said appointment and remuneration 
payable from time to time as it deems fit, in such manner as

[...]

whose names appear in the Register of Members on the 
Record Date i.e. 13 May 2022 for the equity shareholders 
of GSML in the following manner:

a.	 100 (One Hundred) equity share(s) of the face value 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each credited as fully paid up in 
the share capital of ZGL for every 285 (Two Hundred and 
Eighty-Five) fully paid-up equity share(s) of the face value 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each held in GSML; 

OR

b.	 10,000 (Ten Thousand) 10.5% Non-Convertible 
Redeemable Preference Shares of the face value of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten) each credited as fully paid up in the 
share capital of the ZGL for every 1,006 (One Thousand 
and Six) fully paid-up equity share(s) of the face value of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each held in GSML.

The equity shareholders of GSML were provided the 
option to take either equity Shares or 10.5% Non-
Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of ZGL as 
specified above.